

No. 01–

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM HIBBS

Respondent,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES HILSABECK
(*Counsel of Record*)
Deputy Attorney General
STATE OF NEVADA
OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
1325 Airmotive Way, Ste. 340
Reno, Nevada 89502
(775) 688-1818

TRACI L. LOVITT
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3483
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A LOWER-COURT SPLIT OVER WHETHER § 2612(a)(1)(C) IS APPROPRIATE ENFORCEMENT LEGISLATION UNDER SECTION 5 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.	8
II. THIS RECURRING FEDERAL QUESTION IS EXCEEDINGLY IMPORTANT.	13
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT § 2612(a)(1)(C) IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWER UNDER SECTION 5.	15
A. The Lower Court’s Opinion Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Section 5 Jurisprudence. . .	15
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is So Clearly Contrary To Law That It Merits Summary Reversal.	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	13
<i>Biddlecome v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , No. 96-1872, 1997 WL 124220 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 1997)	14
<i>Bd. of Tr. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	5, 16, 20, 22
<i>Chittister v. Dep't of Cmty. & Econ. Dev.</i> , 226 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. Neb. Dep't of Admin. Servs.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (D. Neb. 2000)	14
<i>Darby v. Hinds County Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 754 (S. D. Miss. 1999)	14
<i>Driesse v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 1328 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	14
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	14
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v.</i> <i>Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	15, 19, 21, 22
<i>Garrett v. Univ. of Ala. Bd. of Tr.</i> , 193 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	10, 12
<i>Hale v. Mann</i> , 219 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Hibbs v. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 273 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jolliffe v. Mitchell</i> , 986 F. Supp. 339 (W.D. Va. 1997) . . .	14
<i>Kazmier v. Widmann</i> , 225 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2000)	5, 9, 12, 13
<i>Kilvitis v. County of Luzerne</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 403 (M.D. Pa. 1999)	14
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 935 F. Supp. 659 (D. Md. 1996)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Laro v. New Hampshire</i> , 259 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	10, 11
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996)	23
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 812 (2002)	10, 11
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001)	23
<i>McGregor v. Goord</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 204 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)	14
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	2
<i>Montgomery v. Maryland</i> , 266 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 70 U.S.L.W. 3475 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2002) (No. 01-1079)	10
<i>Philbrick v. Univ. of Conn.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D. Conn. 2000)	14
<i>Post v. Kansas</i> , No. 98-1238-JTM, 1998 WL 928677 (D. Kan. Dec. 10, 1998)	14
<i>Pounders v. Watson</i> , 521 U.S. 982 (1997)	23
<i>Schall v. Wichita State Univ.</i> , 7 P.3d 1144 (Kan. 2000)	10, 12
<i>Serafin v. Conn. Dep't of Mental Health & Addiction Servs.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. Conn. 2000)	14
<i>Sims v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 219 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	17, 18, 19
<i>Stewart v. LaGrand</i> , 526 U.S. 115 (1999)	23
<i>Thomson v. Ohio State Univ. Hosp.</i> , 238 F.3d 424, 2000 WL 1721038 (6th Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 13
<i>Townsel v. Missouri</i> , 233 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2000)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	2
<i>Williamson v. Ga. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Ga. 2001)	14

Federal Constitutional Provisions & Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. XI	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	1, 3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4)	3
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)	2, 3
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2615	17
29 U.S.C. § 2617	17

State Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 39.20.305 (Matthew Bender 2001)	16
Cal. Gov't Code § 12945.2 (West 2002)	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 5-248a (West 2002)	16
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 110.221 (West 2001)	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 398-3 (West 2001)	16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 844 (West 2002)	16
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-3-93 (West 2002)	16
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11B-4 (West 2002)	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143-300.35 (West 2001)	16
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-52.4-02 (West 2001)	16
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 74, § 840-2.22 (West 2001)	16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-48-2 (2000)	16
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 661.202 (Vernon 2002)	16
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 661.912 (Vernon 2002)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 472 (2001)	16
Va. Code Ann. § 51.1-1107 (West 2001)	16
